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Tower Real Estate 
Investment Trust

About Tower REIT
TOWER REIT
dated 17 February 2006 (as restated by a Deed 
dated 29 May 2014) entered into between the 

Investment Objective

TOWER REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST2 



CORPORATE DIRECTORY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

YBHG DATUK EDMUND  
KONG WOON JUN

Chairman 

YBHG DATO’ KOH HONG SUN
Director 

YBHG DATO’ NICHOLAS JOHN LOUGH  

Director 

YBHG DATO’ PAUL POH YANG HONG
Director  

MS LIM CHEW YAN
Director 

MANAGER
GLM REIT MANAGEMENT SDN BHD 
(659312-H)

MANAGER’S PRINCIPAL ADDRESS

MANAGER’S REGISTERED ADDRESS

COMPANY SECRETARIES OF THE 
MANAGER
Lim Yew Yoke (LS 000431)
Chin Min Yann (MAICSA 7034011)

TRUSTEE
MTRUSTEE BERHAD 

Pusat Perdagangan Kuchai

PROPERTY MANAGER
LAURELCAP SDN BHD

47500 Subang Jaya  

REGISTRAR
HONG LEONG SHARE 
REGISTRATION SERVICES SDN BHD

AUDITORS
KPMG PLT (AF 0758)
Chartered Accountants

8 First Avenue, Bandar Utama

PRINCIPAL BANKERS OF THE TRUST
HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD

PUBLIC BANK BERHAD

HSBC BANK MALAYSIA BERHAD

2 Leboh Ampang

WEBSITE
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FUND INFORMATION

NAME OF TRUST

TRUST TYPE Income and growth

TRUST CATEGORY

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

FUND PERFORMANCE 
BENCHMARK

     

DISTRIBUTION POLICY

AUTHORISED INVESTMENTS

FINANCIAL YEAR END 31 December

BORROWING LIMITATIONS

APPROVED FUND SIZE 280,500,000 units

NO REDEMPTION BY 
UNITHOLDERS
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MENARA HLA
3 Jalan Kia Peng

50450 Kuala Lumpur

HP TOWERS
12 Jalan Gelenggang

Bukit Damansara
50490 Kuala Lumpur

OVERVIEW OF PORTFOLIO

Tower REIT’s

Real Estate Market Value
RM

% of Total

Menara HLA 385,215 340,000,000 61

HP Towers 349,802 219,000,000 39

Total 735,017 559,000,000 100



ASSETS PROFILE

MENARA HLA 
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as at 31 December 2016
Major Tenants

as at 31 December 2016

56%

48%

40%

32%

24%

16%

8%

0%
2018 2019

5%
9%

55%

2017

45%

 edarTemaN
Sector

% of Tot et

TWM Corporate Services 
Sdn Bhd

Trading 13%

Hong Leong Investment 
Bank Berhad

Financial
Services

10%

Lundin Malaysia B.V. Oil & Gas 9%

Total E&P

Malaysia Blue Ocean Others 5%

Oil & Gas 3%

THSB Services Sdn Bhd Trading 5%

Embassy
Property

Professional Services

Oil & Gas

Others

Financial Services

Trading Embassy
Property

Professional Services

Oil & Gas

Others

Financial Services

Trading

7%
5%

5%

11%18%

18%

6%

36% 36%

11%17%

19%

5%
6%

Tenants Mix by Net Le rea as at  
31 December 2016

Tenants Mix by Gross Rent come for the  
Month of December 2016

ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY TYPE/USE

AGE
17 years

TITLE DETAILS

ENCUMBRANCES

LIMITATION IN TITLE/INTEREST

TENURE

NET LETTABLE AREA

OCCUPANCY RATE *

PARKING SPACE

DATE OF ACQUISITION

ACQUISITION PRICE
RM221,000,000

MARKET VALUE
RM340,000,000

DATE OF LATEST 
EXTERNAL VALUATION
10 November 2015

NAME OF VALUER

NET BOOK VALUE * 
RM340,000,000 

PROPERTY MANAGER

* As at 31 December 2016
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ASSETS PROFILE
Cont’d

 

The finishes and specifications of HP Towers provide 

HP TOWERS
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ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION

 

PROPERTY TYPE/USE

AGE
24 years

TITLE DETAILS

ENCUMBRANCES
 

LIMITATION IN TITLE/INTEREST

TENURE

NET LETTABLE AREA

OCCUPANCY RATE *

PARKING SPACE

DATE OF ACQUISITION

ACQUISITION PRICE
RM130,000,000

MARKET VALUE
RM219,000,000

DATE OF LATEST 
EXTERNAL VALUATION
10 November 2015

NAME OF VALUER

NET BOOK VALUE *
RM219,000,000 

PROPERTY MANAGER

Name T ade 
Sect

T t et

Technology
26%

Property 9%

Financial Services 12%

5%

56%

48%

40%

32%

24%

16%

8%

0%
2018 2019

7%

47%

Property

Professional ServicesOthers

Financial Services

Trading
Property

Professional ServicesOthers

Financial Services

Trading

43%

13%9%

5%

7%

19%

4%

8%

38%

13%8%
5%

23%

5%

* As at 31 December 2016
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GROSS REVENUE
RM’000

INCOME AFTER TAXATION (REALISED)
RM’000

0

10,000

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
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NET ASSET VALUE (”NAV”)
(AFTER INCOME DISTRIBUTION)
RM’000

NAV PER UNIT
(AFTER INCOME DISTRIBUTION)
RM
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FUND PERFORMANCE 
Cont’d

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 645,204  644,661  682,544  568,316  568,089 
 114,070  114,400  116,400  100  100 
 511,979  513,427  535,681  543,523  545,246 
 495,037  497,691  526,705  533,060  534,783 

 280,500,000  280,500,000  280,500,000  280,500,000  280,500,000 

 1.9438 
 1.9065 
 1.9438 
 1.9230 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 54,485  52,871 44,482  37,297  36,591 

 35,284  31,396  21,355  18,194  20,948 
 36,103  1,271  27,378  7,600  214 
 71,387  32,667  48,733  25,794  21,162 

Earnings Per Unit (sen) (1) 

 7.47 
 0.08 
 7.55 

- Interim   15,371  14,277  10,743  8,976  8,976 
 16,942  15,736  8,976  10,463  10,463 
 32,313  30,013  19,719  19,439  19,439 

- Interim    3.20 
 3.73 
 6.93 

- Interim   14/09/2016
28/02/2017

RATIOS 
(2)   0.47 

(3)  150.6 
(4)  18  18  17  0  0 

Notes:       
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FUND PERFORMANCE 
Cont’d

MARKET UNIT PRICE AND TRADING PERFORMANCE

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

 700,000

 800,000

 1.12

 1.14

 1.16

 1.18

 1.20

 1.22

 1.24

 1.26

0
Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16

Volume (Units)Unit Price (RM)

Unit Price Volume  

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
UNIT PRICE PERFORMANCE RM RM RM RM RM

 1.17 
Highest traded price during the year  1.25 
Lowest traded price during the year  1.17 
Average unit price for the year (1)  1.21 

ANNUAL TOTAL RETURN 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

-9% 7%

Average Unit Price

AVERAGE TOTAL RETURN 2014 2015 2016

1 year 7%
3 years -3%

9%
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FUND PERFORMANCE 
Cont’d

 DISTRIBUTION YIELD 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

5.7%

     

     
Note:      
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CHAIRMAN’S 
STATEMENT

MARKET REVIEW

FINANCIAL REVIEW

BUSINESS REVIEW

 



ANNUAL REPORT 2016 15 ANNUAL REPOPORT 2016 15

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT  
Cont’d

continue to maximise the return of its properties by 

PROSPECTS

1 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

resigned from the Board on 1 September 2016, for his past 

DATUK EDMUND KONG WOON JUN 
Chairman

20 February 2017 
 



TOWER REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST16 

MANAGER’S REPORT

GLM REIT Management Sdn Bhd (“GLM REIT” or the “Manager”), the 
Manager of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust (“Tower REIT” or the 

THE TRUST

THE MANAGER

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

and

INVESTMENT STRATEGIES
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MANAGER’S REPORT 
Cont’d

FINANCIAL REVIEW
 

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000 %

Gross Revenue 36,591 37,297 

(13,500) (12,666)

Net property income 23,091 24,631 

- 18,000 

Finance income 214 - 

- 659 

Net non-property expenses (2,143) (4,623)

21,162 38,667 

- (12,873)

21,162 25,794 

20,948 18,194 

214 7,600 

21,162 25,794 -17.96

INCOME DISTRIBUTION
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MANAGER’S REPORT 
Cont’d

UNIT PRICE PERFORMANCE

Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16

-6.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

-4.00

4.00

Tower Real Estate Investment Trust FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI - Kuala Lumpur Composite Index Bursa Malaysia Property Index

CHANGES IN NET ASSET VALUE

RM RM

545,246,010 543,522,327 
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MANAGER’S REPORT 
Cont’d

PORTFOLIO REVIEW

Net

Area 
Date

Cost

Cost/ 
Fair Value 

Adjustment

At Market 
Value      

2016
% of 

RM RM RM RM %

Menara HLA  385,215 221,000,000 1,144,201 117,855,799 340,000,000 61

HP Towers  349,802 130,000,000  3,190,085 85,809,915 219,000,000 39

Total  735,017 351,000,000  4,334,286 203,665,714 559,000,000 100

OCCUPANCY AND RENTAL RATES

OCCUPANCY RATES

HP TOWERS

0
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

40

60

80

100

0

20

40

60

80

100

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

99

MENARA HLA

74 76

69 69

80 77 78

73

66
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MANAGER’S REPORT 
Cont’d

LEASE EXPIRY PROFILE

 2017  2018  2019

No. of 
Tenants

No. of 
Tenants

% of Net No. of 
Tenants

% of Net No. of 
Tenants

% of Net 

Menara HLA 26 18 4 4

HP Towers 16 3 8 5

Total 42 21 35% 12 27% 9 6%

DIVERSIFIED TENANT BASE

TENANTS MIX BY NET LETTABLE AREA AS AT 
31 DECEMBER 2016

TENANTS MIX BY GROSS RENTAL INCOME 
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2016

Property Property

20% 14%

10% 26%

23%8%
3%

18%

10%

5%

19% 9%

12%

3%

9%

3% 5%
3%
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MANAGER’S REPORT 
Cont’d

DIVERSIFIED TENANT BASE  cont’d

Trading

34%

ASSET ENHANCEMENT INITIATIVE

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND INTEREST RATE

OFFICE MARKET REVIEW

PROSPECTS
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MANAGER’S REPORT 
Cont’d

MANAGER’S FEES AND COMMISSION

SOFT COMMISSION
 

DIRECTORS

DIRECTORS’ BENEFITS
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MANAGER’S REPORT 
Cont’d

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS

OTHER INFORMATION

c) At the date of this report, the Directors of the Manager are not aware of any circumstances which have arisen 

  



TOWER REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST24 

MANAGER’S REPORT 
Cont’d

STATEMENT BY MANAGER

DATUK EDMUND KONG WOON JUN    LIM CHEW YAN
Director         Director

20 February 2017
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DIRECTORS’ PROFILE

YBHG DATUK EDMUND KONG WOON JUN
Chairman

Registration Board (ARB) in United Kingdom and a 

and was then promoted to Chief Operating Officer in 

on 1 March 2011 and was promoted to Deputy Group 

he was promoted to the position of Group Managing 

YBHG DATO’ KOH HONG SUN

RMP as a Probationary Inspector in 1971 and retired 
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SHARIF LOUGH BIN ABDULLAH

DIRECTORS’ PROFILE
Cont’d

MS LIM CHEW YAN

     
Ms Lim was appointed to the Board of GLM REIT on  

YBHG DATO’ PAUL POH YANG HONG

Notes:

1. Family Relationship with Directors and/or Major 
Unitholders
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

GLM REIT Management Sdn Bhd (“GLM REIT” or the “Manager”), the Manager of Tower Real Estate 

THE MANAGER OF TOWER REIT 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Cont’d

A.   ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARD

B. BOARD COMPOSITION

C. COMMITMENT
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Cont’d

C. COMMITMENT  cont’d

Mr Tang Hong Cheong 

 Note:
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Cont’d

C. COMMITMENT  cont’d

 In assessing the training needs of directors, the Board has determined that appropriate training programmes 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Cont’d

C. COMMITMENT  cont’d

  - The Game Changer For Boardroom

Companies Prevent & Manage Crisis

D. APPOINTMENTS TO THE BOARD
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F. ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT

G. INTERNAL CONTROL 

H. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND CONFLICT OF INTERESTS

I. RISK ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT OF BUSINESS RISK 

J. DISCLOSURE

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Cont’d
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K. COMMUNICATION WITH UNITHOLDERS 

 I. Dialogue with Unitholders and Investors

 II. AGM

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Cont’d



35

Statement of Comprehensive Income 36

38

39

40

Statement by the Directors of the Manager 67

68

69

Independent Auditors’ Report 70

FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2016

Note 2016 2015
RM’000 RM’000

Assets
Non-current assets

3 559,000 559,000
Trade and other receivables 4 921 1,472
Deposits placed with licensed banks 5 7,680 6,705
Cash and bank balances 5 488 1,139

Total current assets 9,089 9,316
Total assets 568,089 568,316

Represented by:
Unitholders’ funds

Unitholders’ capital 6 285,345 285,345
Undistributed income – realised 66,184 64,675
Undistributed income – unrealised 7 193,717 193,503

545,246 543,523

Trade and other payables 8 3,802 5,297
Borrowings 9 - 100
Deferred tax liability 10 10,400 10,400

14,202 15,797

Trade and other payables 8 8,541 8,996
Borrowings 9 100 -

8,641 8,996
22,843 24,793

568,089 568,316
Net asset value (“NAV”) 545,246 543,523

6 280,500 280,500

2016 2015
RM RM

NAV per unit
1.9438 1.9377
1.9065 1.9004
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

Note 2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Gross revenue 11 36,591 37,297

12 (13,500) (12,666)

Net rental income 23,091 24,631

Interest income 215 559

- 18,000

Gain on disposal of investment property - 659

Finance income 214 -

Other income 318 140

Total income 23,838 43,989

Manager’s fees 13 2,054 2,859

Trustee’s fee 14 163 162

Auditors’ fees 45 58

274 335

- 60

Interest expense 140 1,848

2,676 5,322

21,162 38,667

Income tax expense 15 - (12,873)

Net income for the year/Total comprehensive income for the year 21,162 25,794

Total comprehensive income for the year is made up as follows:

Realised 20,948 18,194

Unrealised 214 7,600

21,162 25,794

Note 2016 2015

Realised 7.47 6.49

Unrealised 0.08 2.71

16 7.55 9.20
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Note 2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

(2015: 3.20 sen per unit paid on 28 August 2015) 17 8,976 8,976

 
per unit payable on 28 February 2017 (2015: 3.73 sen per unit paid on  
29 February 2016) 17 10,463 10,463

19,439 19,439

- Interim* (sen) 3.20# 3.20@

- Final* (sen) 3.73$ 3.73#

6.93 6.93

2017$ 2016# 2015@

Resident corporate  Nil^ Nil^ Nil^

Resident non-corporate 10% 10% 10%

Non-resident individual 10% 10% 10%

Non-resident corporate 24% 24% 25%

10% 10% 10%

^  To tax at prevailing rate.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
Cont’d
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      Undistributed income

Note
Unitholders’

capital

Non-
Distributable

- unrealised
Distributable

- realised Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 2015 285,345 227,177 23,159 535,681

 
31 December 2015

Net income for the year - 7,600 18,194 25,794

Total comprehensive income for the year - 7,600 18,194 25,794

- (41,274) 41,274 -

17 - - (8,976) (8,976)

- 2015 interim 17 - - (8,976) (8,976)

 
- - (17,952) (17,952)

At 31 December 2015/1 January 2016 285,345 193,503 64,675 543,523

 
31 December 2016

Net income for the year - 214 20,948 21,162

Total comprehensive income for the year - 214 20,948 21,162

17 - - (10,463) (10,463)

 - 2016 interim 17 - - (8,976) (8,976)

 
- - (19,439) (19,439)

At 31 December 2016 285,345 193,717 66,184 545,246

Note 6 Note 7

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSET VALUE
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
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2016 2015
RM’000 RM’000

Income before tax 21,162 38,667

Interest expense 140 1,848
Interest income (215) (559)
Finance income (214) -

- (18,000)
Gain on disposal of investment property - (659)

20,873 21,297
Changes in working capital:
Trade and other receivables 551 2,906
Trade and other payables (1,736) (16,169)

19,688 8,034

Interest received 215 559
Net proceed from divestment of investment property - 126,212

215 126,771

Interest paid (140) (1,848)
Repayment of borrowings - (116,300)

(19,439) (17,952)
(19,579) (136,100)

324 (1,295)
7,544 8,839
7,868 7,544

Cash and cash equivalents

amounts:

2016 2015
RM’000 RM’000

Cash and bank balances 5 488 1,139
Deposits placed with licensed banks 5 7,680 6,705

5 8,168 7,844
Deposits pledged as security (300) (300)

7,868 7,544

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
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pursuant to the Deed dated 17 February 2006 as restated by the Deed dated 29 May 2014 (“the Deed”) between GLM 

April 2006.

The address of the principal place of business of the Manager is at Level 19, Block B, HP Towers, 12 Jalan Gelenggang, 
Bukit Damansara, 50490 Kuala Lumpur.

indirectly through the ownership of single-purpose companies of which principal assets comprise real estate with the 

2017.

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

 (a) Statement of compliance

 

 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION  cont’d

 (a) Statement of compliance  cont’d

 (2014)

are not applicable to Tower REIT.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION  cont’d

 (a) Statement of compliance  cont’d

  

  MFRS 15, 

13, , IC 

.

  MFRS 9, 

 on the 

  MFRS 16, Leases

.

 (b) Basis of measurement
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION  cont’d

  cont’d

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

statements and have been applied consistently by Tower REIT, unless otherwise stated.

 (a) Financial instruments

when, Tower REIT becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

whose fair values cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  cont’d

 (a) Financial instruments  cont’d

  cont’d 

  cont’d

for impairment (see Note 2(d)).

 (b) Investment property 

  (i) Investment property carried at fair value

   An investment property is derecognised on its disposal, or when it is permanently withdrawn from 

is derecognised.



ANNUAL REPORT 2016 45 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  cont’d

 (b) Investment property  cont’d

cont’d

Guidelines on REITs.

external valuer. 

 (c) Cash and cash equivalents

 (d) Impairment

  Financial assets

the use of an allowance account.

is reversed, to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would 
have been had the impairment not been recognised at the date the impairment is reversed. The amount of the 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  cont’d

 (e) Equity instruments

 (f) Provisions

  (i) Rental income

   Rental is recognised on an accrual basis except where default in payment of rent has already occurred 

been paid.

  (ii) Car park income

   Car park income is recognised on an accrual basis except where default in payment of rent has already 

arrears have been paid.

  (iii) Interest income

Tower REIT.  Property management fees are recognised on an accrual basis.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  cont’d

cont’d

sale, are capitalised as part of the cost of those assets.

for its intended use or sale are interrupted or completed.

   Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their 

   The Manager’s and Trustee’s fees are recognised on an accrual basis.

except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in unitholders’ fund.

  Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  cont’d

  cont’d

realised.

asset or transfer the liability take place either in the principal market or in the absence of a principal market, in 
the most advantageous market.

  When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, Tower REIT uses observable market data as far as 

at the measurement date.

directly or indirectly.
  Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

  Tower REIT recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the date of the event or change 
in circumstances that caused the transfers.

3. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 559,000 541,000

- 18,000

At 31 December 559,000 559,000
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

3. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES  cont’d

property
Tenure
of land use Fair value Total cost

fair value to
net asset value

RM’000 RM’000 %

Menara HLA Freehold Kuala Lumpur 340,000 222,144 62

HP Towers * Freehold Kuala Lumpur 219,000 132,953 40

559,000 355,097

 * A lienholder caveat has been entered by Public Bank Berhad over the property (Note 9).

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2016

Menara HLA - - 340,000 340,000

HP Towers - - 219,000 219,000

- - 559,000 559,000

2015

Menara HLA - - 340,000 340,000

HP Towers - - 219,000 219,000

- - 559,000 559,000

 Level 3 fair value

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 559,000 541,000

- 18,000

At 31 December 559,000 559,000
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

3. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES  cont’d

 Level 3 fair value  cont’d

unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurement

The comparison method considers 
the sales of similar or substitute 

processes involving comparison. In 
general, the property being valued 
is compared with sales of similar 

in the open market. Listings and 

RM634.64 – RM885.22 (2015: 
RM504.89 – RM881.34) area is higher (lower).

The investment method entails 

gross annual rental the property is 

therefrom the outgoings to arrive at 
the annual net income. The annual 
net income is capitalised using 
a rate of interest to arrive at the 
capital value of the property. The 
range of yield applied to net annual 
rentals to determine fair value of 
the property is ranging between 
6.00% and 6.50% (2015: 6.00 % and 
6.40%).

Expected market rental rate 
(p.s.f) RM4.30 – RM7.60 (2015: 
RM4.50 – RM7.00) 

Outgoing (p.s.f) RM1.25 – 
RM1.50 (2015: RM1.30)

Term yield 6.00% (2015: 6.00%)

Reversionary yield: 6.50% (2015: 
6.40%)

Void periods 5%-10% (2015: 10% 
- 15%) 

(decrease) if:

and

and category of property being valued. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

4. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2016 2015
RM’000 RM’000

Trade receivables 605 1,158

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 316 314

921 1,472

RM10,358 (2015: RM274,484).

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Cash and bank balances 488 1,139

Deposits placed with licensed banks 7,680 6,705

8,168 7,844
   

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Cash and bank balances 405 1,070

Deposits placed with a licensed bank 7,380 6,406

7,785 7,476
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

6. UNITHOLDERS’ CAPITAL 

2016 2015
’000 ’000

Issued and fully paid-up (Number of units) 280,500 280,500

2016 2015
RM’000 RM’000

Issued and fully paid-up 285,345 285,345

Manager held units in Tower REIT as follows:

 2016  2015
Number
of units

Market
value

Number
of units

Market
value

’000 RM’000 ’000 RM’000

Direct/Indirect* unitholdings in Tower REIT of the 

60,769 71,099 60,769  74,746
Hong Leong Assurance Berhad 57,771 67,592 57,771 71,058
Asia Fountain Investment Company Limited 14,000 16,380 14,000 17,220

13,409 15,689 13,409 16,493
Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad 5,887 6,888 5,887 7,241
Dato’ Poh Yang Hong 3,085* 3,609 3,085* 3,795

 * Indirect holdings

RM1.23) per unit as at 31 December 2016.

7. UNREALISED UNDISTRIBUTED INCOME

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

193,503 193,503

- tenant deposits 214 -

193,717 193,503
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Non-current

Tenants’ deposits

3,802 5,297

3,802 5,297

Current

Trade

Trade payables 350 618

Tenants’ deposits

- payable within 12 months 6,841 5,722

Total trade 7,191 6,340

Non-trade

Other payables and accrued expenses 1,350 2,656

8,541 8,996

12,343 14,293

 Included in other payables and accrued expenses are amounts due to the Manager and the Trustee of RM148,683 

monthly in arrears.

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Payable within 12 months 1,585 1,801

4 173

1,589 1,974
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

9. BORROWINGS

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Non-current

Term loan - 100

Current

Term loan 100 -

 A lienholder caveat has been entered by the lender over HP Towers (Note 3).

 Term and debt repayment schedule

 The term loan is repayable upon its maturity on 1 April 2017 (2015: 1 April 2017).

year.

10. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

is currently appealing against the assessment.

to Tower REIT, management will reverse the deferred tax liability in the future.

2016 2015
RM’000 RM’000

10,400 10,400
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

11. GROSS REVENUE

2016 2015
RM’000 RM’000

Gross rental income 32,038 32,762

Car park income 3,618 3,409

Other income 935 1,126

36,591 37,297

12. PROPERTY OPERATING EXPENSES

2016 2015
RM’000 RM’000

Assessment 2,963 3,503

5,578 3,687

Property management fees 336 341

3,486 3,671

Others 1,137 1,464

13,500 12,666

 Property management fees of RM336,000 (2015: RM341,040) were charged by property managers, in accordance 
with the Valuers, Appraisers and Estate Agent Acts 1981 with permissible discount.

13. MANAGER’S FEES

services tax payable) of up to 0.75% per annum of the gross asset value and a performance fee (excluding any goods 

management fee. Both fees are based on the agreed scale rate. The base fee and performance fee for the year 
ended 31 December 2016 of RM1,250,372 and RM803,935 (2015: RM1,296,599 and RM860,907) are 0.22% and 

Menara ING in prior year.

14. TRUSTEE’S FEE

annum of the net asset value of Tower REIT with a cap of RM200,000 (2015: RM200,000). The Trustee’s fee for the 
year ended 31 December 2016 is RM162,683 (2015: RM162,181).
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

15. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

- under provision in prior years - 2,473

- current year - 900

- under provision in prior years - 9,500

- 10,400

Total income tax expense - 12,873

Income before tax 21,162 38,667

Income tax using Malaysian tax rate of 24% (2015: 25%) 5,079 9,667

64 265

- (3,600)

- Tenant deposits (51) -

Under provision in prior years - 11,973

(5,092) (5,432)

- 12,873

of the trust is distributed to its unitholders, the total income of the trust for that year of assessment shall be exempt 
from tax.

16. EARNINGS PER UNIT

RM25,794,000) and on the number of units in circulation during the financial year of 280,500,000 (2015: 
280,500,000).
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

17. DISTRIBUTION TO UNITHOLDERS

Gross/Net

per unit
Total

amount Date of payment

sen RM’000

2016

3.73 10,463 29 February 2016

3.20 8,976 14 September 2016

19,439

2015

3.20 8,976 27 February 2015

3.20 8,976 28 August 2015

17,952

sen) per unit are from the following sources:

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Net rental income 23,091 24,631

Interest income 215 559

Realised gain on disposal of investment property - 659

Other income 318 140

23,624 25,989

Less: Expenses (2,676) (5,322)

- (2,473)

20,948 18,194

Less: (Current year’s undistributed gain)/previous year’s realised gain (1,509) 1,245

19,439 19,439
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

18. PORTFOLIO TURNOVER RATIO

2016 2015

- 0.25

an accurate comparison of Tower REIT’s PTR against that of other real estate investment trusts.

19. MANAGEMENT EXPENSE RATIO

2016 2015

0.47 0.65

20. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Rental charged 4,657 5,978

statements.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

21. OPERATING LEASES

non-cancellable leases are as follows:

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Less than one year 22,287 21,120

12,201 13,731

34,488 34,851

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

amount
L&R/

(FL)

RM’000 RM’000

2016

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables 786 786

Deposits placed with licensed banks 7,680 7,680

Cash and bank balances 488 488

8,954 8,954

Borrowings (secured) (100) (100)

Trade and other payables (12,343) (12,343)

(12,443) (12,443)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

  cont’d

amount
L&R/

(FL)

RM’000 RM’000

2015

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables 1,337 1,337

Deposits placed with licensed banks 6,705 6,705

Cash and bank balances 1,139 1,139

9,181 9,181

Borrowings (secured) (100) (100)

Trade and other payables (14,293) (14,293)

(14,393) (14,393)

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Net gain/(loss) arising on:

- Loans and receivables 215 559

74 (1,848)

  Risk management is integral to the whole business of Tower REIT. Tower REIT has a system of controls in place 
to create an acceptable balance between the cost of risks occurring and the cost of managing the risks. The 

between risk and control is achieved.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

 22.4  Credit risk

  Receivables

Manager before lease agreements are entered into with tenants.

  Management has taken reasonable steps to ensure that receivables that are neither past due nor impaired 

have higher credit risk, are monitored individually.

  Tower REIT maintains an ageing analysis in respect of trade receivables only. The ageing of trade receivables as 

 

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Not past due 374 494

Past due 31 – 60 days 93 369

Past due 61 – 90 days 28 66

Past due 91 – 120 days 102 229

>121 days 8 -

605 1,158
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Cont’d

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

 22.5 Liquidity risk

fall due.

period, based on undiscounted contractual payments.

amount
Contractual

interest rate
Contractual Within

1 year
Within

2 - 5 years

RM’000 % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2016

Term loan 100 4.06 100 100 -

Tenants’ deposits 10,643 4.06 10,858 6,841 4,017

Trade and other payables 1,700 - 1,700 1,700 -

12,443 12,658 8,641 4,017

2015

Term loan 100 4.09 111 5 106

Tenants’ deposits 11,019 - 11,019 5,722 5,297

Trade and other payables 3,274 - 3,274 3,274 -

14,393 14,404 9,001 5,403

 22.6 Market risk

  22.6.1 Interest rate risk

by adverse movements in interest rates. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

 22.6 Market risk  cont’d

  22.6.1 Interest rate risk  cont’d

   Where necessary, Tower REIT adopts an appropriate hedging policy to minimise interest rate exposure. 

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Financial assets

Deposits placed with licensed banks 7,680 6,705

Term loan 100 100
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

instruments. 

which fair value is disclosed, together with their fair values and carrying amounts shown in the statement of 

carried at fair value
 

not carried at fair value
Total

fair 
value amountLevel 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2016

Tenants’ deposits - - - - - - (10,643) (10,643) (10,643) (10,858)

Borrowings - - - - - - (100) (100) (100) (100)

- - - - - - (10,743) (10,743) (10,743) (10,958)

2015

Tenants’ deposits - - - - - - (10,877) (10,877) (10,877) (11,019)

Borrowings - - - - - - (100) (100) (100) (100)

- - - - - - (10,977) (10,977) (10,977) (11,119)

  Level 3 fair value

Type

Borrowings

  The discount rates used above have incorporated credit risk of Tower REIT. The inputs for these risks are 
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Cont’d

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

maintain a gearing threshold of not exceeding 50% of total assets.

Note 2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Gross borrowings 9 100 100

Total assets 568,089 568,316

Gearing 0.02% 0.02%

24. OPERATING SEGMENTS

.

in Malaysia.

 Revenue

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

3,897 4,208 HP Towers

3,747 3,747 Menara HLA
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

25. BREAKDOWN OF REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS OR LOSSES

2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Total undistributed income of Tower REIT:

- realised 66,184 64,675

- unrealised 193,717 193,503

259,901 258,178
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Tower REIT as at 

DATUK KONG WOON JUN

LIM CHEW YAN

Kuala Lumpur
Date: 20 February 2017

STATEMENT BY THE DIRECTORS OF THE MANAGER
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LAI TAK LOI

D. SELVARAJ

Commissioner for Oaths
Kuala Lumpur

 

STATUTORY DECLARATION
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accordance with the following:

For and on behalf of the Trustee
MTrustee Berhad (formerly known as AmTrustee Berhad)

TAN KOK CHEENG

Date: 20 February 2017

TRUSTEE’S REPORT
To the Unitholders of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust
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REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

Basis for Opinion

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Ethics 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the Unitholders of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust



ANNUAL REPORT 2016 71 

from us to evaluate the unobservable inputs.  

In this area, our audit procedures, amongst others, include:  

In this area, our audit procedures, amongst others, include:

determined whether the latest status of the appeal was considered. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the Unitholders of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust
Cont’d
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form of assurance conclusion thereon.

be materially misstated. 

of Tower REIT that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the Unitholders of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust
Cont’d
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internal control of Tower REIT. 

related disclosures made by the Directors of the Manager. 

events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

audit.

thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

OTHER REPORTING RESPONSIBILITIES

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the Unitholders of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust
Cont’d
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OTHER MATTER

This report is made solely to the unitholders of Tower REIT in accordance with the trust deed of Tower REIT and for no 
other purpose. We do not assume responsibility to any other person for the content of this report.

KPMG PLT THONG FOO VUNG 
(LLP0010081-LCA & AF 0758) Approval Number: 02867/08/2018 J 
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountant

Date: 20 February 2017

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the Unitholders of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust
Cont’d
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OTHER INFORMATION

ANALYSIS OF UNITHOLDINGS AS AT 3 FEBRUARY 2017

DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE OF UNITHOLDERS

No. of 
Unitholders

% of 
Unitholders

No. of 
Units Held

% of 
Units Held

Less than 100 13 0.43 300 0.00

100 – 1,000 393 12.94 303,900 0.11

1,001 – 10,000 1,514 49.87 8,800,800 3.14

10,001 – 100,000 913 30.07 32,308,600 11.52

100,001 – less than 5% of issued units 201 6.62 120,546,600 42.97

5% and above of issued units 2 0.07 118,539,800 42.26

3,036 100.00 280,500,000 100.00

LIST OF THIRTY LARGEST UNITHOLDERS
                                     

Names of Unitholders No. of Units %

1. 60,768,800 21.66

2. Hong Leong Assurance Berhad 57,771,000 20.60

3. 14,000,000 4.99

4. Yong Yoon Kiong 14,000,000 4.99

5. 13,409,300 4.78

6. Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad 5,887,000 2.10

7. Loh Cheng Yean 4,600,000 1.64

8. 3,084,500 1.10

9. 2,545,200 0.91

10. Lian Mong Yee @ Lian Mung Yee 2,351,000 0.84

11. 2,075,700 0.74

12. 1,653,800 0.59

13. 1,428,200 0.51
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OTHER INFORMATION
Cont’d

ANALYSIS OF UNITHOLDINGS AS AT 3 FEBRUARY 2017  cont’d

LIST OF THIRTY LARGEST UNITHOLDERS  cont’d

Names of Unitholders No. of Units %

14. 1,370,000 0.49

15. Tan Kim Chuan 1,253,100 0.45

16. 1,164,000 0.42

17. 1,138,900 0.41

18. 1,100,000 0.39

19. Ong Ee Nah 1,100,000 0.39

20. 1,065,000 0.38

21. 1,048,200 0.37

22. Yap Ah Ngah @ Yap Neo Nya 1,000,000 0.36

23. 869,900 0.31

24. 860,000 0.31

25. Gan Peoy Hong 738,600 0.25

26. Ling Thik Ping 700,000 0.25

27. Tan Onn Poh 700,000 0.25

28. Chow Hon Keong 658,700 0.23

29. 635,500 0.23

30. 600,000 0.21

199,576,400 71.15



ANNUAL REPORT 2016 77 

OTHER INFORMATION
Cont’d

ANALYSIS OF UNITHOLDINGS AS AT 3 FEBRUARY 2017  cont’d

MAJOR UNITHOLDERS

Names of Unitholders No. of Units %

1. 
 

60,768,800 21.66

2. Hong Leong Assurance Berhad
 

57,771,000 20.60

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS AS AT 3 FEBRUARY 2017

Investment Trust appearing in the Manager’s Report on page 23.

MATERIAL CONTRACTS

entered into since the end of the previous year, except for the Deed dated 17 February 2006 (as restated by a Deed dated 

in the Manager’s Report.
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

27 April 2017 at 10.00 a.m. in order:-

1.

SPECIAL BUSINESS

2.
Proposed Renewal Of Unitholders’ Mandate To Allot and Issue Up To 56,100,000 New Units In Tower 

Fund Size of Tower REIT Of 280,500,000 Units (“Proposed Renewal Of Unitholders’ Mandate”)

“THAT pursuant to Clause 14.03 of the Guidelines on Real Estate Investment Trusts issued by the 

new units to be issued, when aggregated with the number of units issued during the preceding 12 

280,500,000 units and the Directors of the Manager be and are hereby also empowered to obtain 

AND THAT

AND THAT

AND THAT authority be and is hereby given to the Directors of the Manager and MTrustee Berhad 

AND 
FURTHER THAT the Directors of the Manager and the Trustee, for and on behalf of Tower REIT, are to 
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
Cont’d

3.

Unitholders’ Mandate (“Proposed Increase In Fund Size”)

“THAT
obtained, the approved fund size of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust (“Tower REIT”) be and is 

AND THAT
the Manager of Tower REIT (the “Manager”), and MTrustee Berhad (formerly known as AmTrustee 

AND FURTHER THAT the Directors of the Manager and the Trustee, for 

4.

By Order of the Board of

LIM YEW YOKE
CHIN MIN YANN

Kuala Lumpur
28 February 2017

Notes
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Cont’d



I/We  
            
NRIC/Passport/Company No.  
        
of  
              
being a unitholder of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust (“Tower REIT”), hereby appoint 
 

NRIC/Passport No.  
          
of  
               

or failing him/her   
         

 
           

 
           
NRIC/Passport No.  
          
of  
               

 
              

My/Our proxy/proxies is/are to vote on a poll as indicated below with an “X”:

NO. RESOLUTIONS FOR AGAINST

1.
unitholders’ mandate to allot and issue new units of Tower REIT

2.

Dated this  day of  2017

 

Form of Proxy



GLM REIT MANAGEMENT SDN BHD (659312-H)
The Manager of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust
Level 10, Wisma Hong Leong
18 Jalan Perak
50450 Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia

NOTES:

 

2. If you wish to appoint other person(s) to be your proxy, insert the name(s) and address(es) of the person(s) desired in the space so provided.

4. A proxy may but need not be a unitholder of Tower REIT.

the Omnibus Account.

proxies, failing which, the appointments shall be invalid (please see note 9 below).



www.tower-reit.com.my

GLM REIT MANAGEMENT SDN BHD (659312-H)

The Manager of Tower Real Estate Investment Trust
Level 19, Block B, HP Towers
12 Jalan Gelenggang, Bukit Damansara
50490 Kuala Lumpur
Tel  : 03-2726 1000 
Fax : 03-2726 1001
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